

Case No. 20-10677

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

URI MARRACHE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BACARDI U.S.A., Inc., et al.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
Case No. 1:19-cv-23856-RNS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY,
CENTER FOR SCIENCE IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST,
CLEAN AND HEALTHY NEW YORK, ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE
FUND, AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH STRATEGY CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

BRADLEY MARSHALL
Earthjustice
111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 681-0031
bmarshall@earthjustice.org

CARRIE APFEL
Earthjustice
1001 G Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 797-4310
capfel@earthjustice.org

ALEXIS ANDIMAN
ASHLEY GREGOR
EVE GARTNER
PETER LEHNER
Earthjustice
48 Wall St., 19th Flr.
New York, NY 10005
(212) 845-7376
aandiman@earthjustice.org
agregor@earthjustice.org
egartner@earthjustice.org
plehner@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Center for Food Safety, Center
for Science in the Public
Interest, Clean and Healthy
New York, Environmental
Defense Fund & Environmental
Health Strategy Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
LEGAL FRAMEWORK	5
ARGUMENT	12
I. The FFDCA and FDA’s GRAS Regulation Governing Grains of Paradise Do Not Preempt Florida’s Law.	12
A. The FFDCA Does Not Expressly Preempt More Protective State Laws Governing Food Safety.	14
B. The FFDCA Does Not Preempt More Protective State Food Safety Laws By Occupying the Field.	16
C. The Florida Statute Is Not Conflict Preempted.....	17
II. Even if FDA’s GRAS Regulations Could Preempt More Protective State Laws, Which They Cannot, That Principle Cannot Extend to Manufacturers’ GRAS Self-Certifications.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Backus v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 6460441 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	30
<i>Beasley v. Conagra Brands, Inc.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 869 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	30
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Town of Palm Beach</i> , 252 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>In re Bisphenol-A (BPA) Polycarbonate Plastic Products Liability Litigation</i> , 2009 WL 3762965 (W.D. Mo. 2009)	29
<i>Center for Food Safety et al. v. Azar et al.</i> , 1-17-cv-03833-VSB (S.D.N.Y. filed May 22, 2017)	14
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	19, 21
<i>Continental Chemiste Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 461 F.2d 331 (7th Cir. 1972)	28
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	27
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fresenius Medical Care Holdings, Inc. v. Tucker</i> , 704 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 2013)	24, 25
<i>Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017)	24, 26, 29
<i>Hillsborough County, Florida v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	23

Kansas v. Garcia,
140 S. Ct. 791 (2020).....24

Marrache v. Bacardi U.S.A., Inc.,
2020 WL 434928 (S.D. Fla. 2020)12, 25, 27, 29

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996).....20, 32

New York State Department of Social Services v. Dublino,
413 U.S. 405 (1973).....22, 23

POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.,
573 U.S. 102 (2014).....20, 21, 23, 26

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
552 U.S. 312 (2008).....21

West Virginia University Hospital v. Casey,
499 U.S. 83 (1991).....26

Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier,
501 U.S. 597 (1991).....29

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....*passim*

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 321(s).....13

21 U.S.C. § 348.....13

21 U.S.C. § 348(a)(2).....13

21 U.S.C. § 348(c)(3)(A)15

21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)21

21 U.S.C. § 379s(a).....21

21 U.S.C. § 379t(a)21

21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(2)(A).....12

410 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 620/1319

Ala. Code § 20-1-73.....16, 24

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11008519

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 25-5-413.....19

Fla. Stat. § 500.13(2).....18

Fla. Stat. § 501.212(1).....12

Fla. Stat. § 562.45510, 18, 24

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 328-2119

Ind. Code Ann. § 16-42-2-519

Iowa Code § 190.3e18

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-66319

Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 21-336.....18

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 289.7112.....19

Mont. Code Ann. § 50-31-108.....19

N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 19-02.1-1219

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 146:2119

N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law § 199-d.....17, 29

Pub. L. 85-929, 72 Stat. 1784.*passim*

Pub. L. 101-535, 104 Stat. 2353 (codified at 21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)).....21

Pub. L. 104-170, 110 Stat. 1489 (codified at 21 U.S.C. § 346a(n)(4))21

Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 224230

S.C. Code Ann. § 39-25-130.....19

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 431.244.....19

Utah Code Ann. § 4-5-104.....	19
Va. Code Ann. § 3.2-5121	19
Wash. Rev. Code § 69.40.020.....	18, 24
Other Authorities	
21 C.F.R. § 165.110	18
21 C.F.R. § 170.205	14
21 C.F.R. § 173.340	18
21 C.F.R. § 182.10	10, 14, 31
21 C.F.R. § 182.3616	17
62 Fed. Reg. 18,938 (Apr. 17, 1997)	14
80 Fed. Reg. 34,650-01 (June 17, 2015).....	30
81 Fed. Reg. 54,960 (Aug. 17, 2016)	14
83 Fed. Reg. 50,490-01 (Oct. 9, 2018)	16
Alexander Kacala, <i>Here’s How to Get Pabst Blue Ribbon’s ‘Hard Coffee’ Alcoholic Beverage with Caffeine</i> , Newsweek (July 5, 2019), https://www.newsweek.com/heres-how-get-pabst-blue-ribbons-hard-coffee-alcoholic-beverage-caffeine-1447861	17
David Ovalle, <i>Using a 150-Year-Old Law, Miami Lawyer Sues over a Once Notorious Spice in a Popular Gin</i> , Miami Herald (Sept. 30, 2019), https://www.miamiherald.com/news/business/article235474017.html	18
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 20-13.009(3)(a)(1)	17
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 20-49.003(3).....	17
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 20-52.001	17

GAO, *FDA Should Strengthen Its Oversight of Food Ingredients Determined to Be Generally Recognized as Safe (GRAS)* (2010), <https://www.gao.gov/new.items/d10246.pdf>.....15

H.R. Rep. No. 2284 (1958).....33

Letter from Nat’l Ass’n of Attys Gen. to Members of Congress, Mar. 2, 2006, <https://www.centerforfoodsafety.org/files/>.....22

Mich. Admin. Code r. 285.569.1016

National Uniformity for Food Act of 2005, H.R. 4167, 109th Cong. (2005).....22

Pew Charitable Trusts, *Fixing the Oversight of Chemicals Added to Our Food* (Nov. 2013), <https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and%20analysis/reports/2013/11/07/fixing-the-oversight-of-chemicals-added-to-our-food>.....15

Thomas G. Neltner et al., *Conflicts of Interest in Approvals of Additives to Food Determined to Be Generally Recognized as Safe: Out of Balance*, 173 J. Am. Med. Ass’n E1, E4 (2013)34

Tom Neltner et al., *Generally Recognized as Secret: Chemicals Added to Food in the United States* (2014), <https://www.nrdc.org/sites/default/files/safety-loophole-for-chemicals-in-food-report.pdf>34

Wash. Admin. Code § 314-20-02217, 29

Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 70.4616
